
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

M&G POLYMERS USA, LLC; M&G POLYMERS USA,
LLC COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL BENEFITS
PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYEES AND THEIR
DEPENDENTS; THE M&G CATASTROPHIC MEDICAL
PLAN; THE M&G MEDICAL NECESSITY BENEFITS
PROGRAM OF HOSPITAL, SURGICAL, MEDICAL,
AND PRESCRIPTION DRUG BENEFITS FOR
EMPLOYEES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS; AND
THE M&G MAJOR MEDICAL BENEFITS PLAN,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBERT FREEL TACKETT; WOODROW K. PYLES;
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION;
AND HARLAN B. CONLEY,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

CHRISTOPHER A. WEALS
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
T. 202.739.3000

R. RANDALL TRACHT
ANDREW SCROGGINS
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
One Oxford Centre, 32nd Floor
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219
T. 412.560.3300

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
MORGAN, LEWIS &
BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street,
Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
aho@morganlewis.com
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6 Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions and Orders Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
A. Background.....	3
B. Facts and Procedural History	6
Summary of Argument	12
Argument	15
I. The Sixth Circuit’s <i>Yard-Man</i> Presump- tion Violates Ordinary Rules Of Contract Interpretation, Conflicts With Congres- sional Intent, And Disserves National Labor Policy	15
A. Health-Care Benefits Granted With- out A Durational Clause Or Vesting Guarantee Terminate With The Agreement That Provides Them	16
B. <i>Yard-Man</i> ’s Inconsistent Policy Ra- tionales Cannot Justify Its A-Textual Approach.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. There Is No Basis For <i>Yard-Man's</i> Presumption In This Court's Precedents	22
II. The Vesting Of Health-Care Benefits Must Be Clear And Express In The Language Of The Agreement	25
III. Alternatively, There Must Be Language In The Agreement Capable Of Being Reasonably Interpreted As A Promise Of Vesting	30
IV. Under Any Meaningful Standard, The Sixth Circuit's Judgment Cannot Stand ...	34
A. Durational Language In The Operative Agreements Indicates That The Health-Care Benefits Were To End With Those Agreements	34
B. When The Parties Intended Benefits To Vest, They Adopted Specific Language To Accomplish That Intention ...	36
C. The Power Of The <i>Yard-Man</i> Presumption Is Apparent In Its Ability To Overcome Plain Contractual Language.....	38
Conclusion.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allied Chem. & Alkali Workers v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	31
<i>Am. Fed'n of Grain Millers, AFL-CIO v. Int'l Multifoods Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 976 (2d Cir. 1997)	30
<i>Anderson v. Alpha Portland Indus., Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1512 (8th Cir. 1988)	41
<i>Bidlack v. Wheelabrator Corp.</i> , 993 F.2d 603 (7th Cir. 1993)	22, 27, 31, 32
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	4, 17
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	3
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	5
<i>Golden v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Howe v. Varsity Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 1107 (8th Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Hozier v. Midwest Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1990)	6
<i>Instone Travel Tech. Marine & Offshore v. Int'l Shipping Partners, Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 423 (5th Cir. 2003).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, Woodworkers Div. v. Masonite Corp.</i> , 122 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Int'l Union, UAW v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Union, United Automobile, Aerospace, & Agricultural Implement Workers of Am. v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964).....	17
<i>Joyce v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 1999)	30, 31, 32
<i>Litton v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	12, 17, 31
<i>Maurer v. Joy Techs., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2000)	10
<i>Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988)	5, 6
<i>Noe v. Polyone Corp.</i> , 520 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2008)	21, 38, 42
<i>Orff v. United States</i> , 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Raffles v. Wichelhaus</i> , 2 H. & C. 906, 159 Eng. Rep. 375 (ex. 1864).....	32
<i>Reese v. CNH Am. LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Republic Steel Corp. v. Maddox</i> , 379 U.S. 650 (1965).....	3
<i>Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schonholz v. Long Island Jewish Med. Ctr.</i> , 87 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Senior v. NSTAR Elec. & Gas Corp.</i> , 449 F.3d 206 (1st Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Smith v. Evening News Ass’n</i> , 371 U.S. 195 (1962).....	28, 33
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. Agsalud</i> , 633 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1980), <i>aff’d</i> , 454 U.S. 801 (1981).....	5
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	16
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	3, 15
<i>Transp.-Comm’n Emps. Union v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 385 U.S. 157 (1966).....	15
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Champion Int’l Corp.</i> , 908 F.2d 1252 (5th Cir. 1990).....	40
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013).....	14, 16
<i>USW v. Connors Steel Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1499 (11th Cir. 1988).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wise v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 986 F.2d 929 (5th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Yolton v. El Paso Tenn. Pipeline Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2006)	25

STATUTES

Internal Revenue Code (26 U.S.C.) §§ 106, 162	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Labor Management Relations Act of 1947 (LMRA), 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 8, 29 U.S.C. § 158	3
Section 201, 29 U.S.C. § 171 (Taft-Hartley Act)	29
Section 301, 29 U.S.C. § 185	1, 3, 8, 26
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (ERISA), as amended, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 3, 29 U.S.C. § 1002	4
Section 201, 29 U.S.C. § 1051	4, 5, 6
Section 203, 29 U.S.C. § 1053	4
Section 302, 29 U.S.C. § 1082	4
Section 303, 29 U.S.C. § 1083	4
Section 304, 29 U.S.C. § 1084	4
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	23
Section 502, 29 U.S.C. § 1132	1, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1144 (1974)	5
29 U.S.C. § 1202 (1974)	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. FARNSWORTH, CONTRACTS §§ 3.1, 3.3 (1982).....	16
ANTONIN SCALIA, A MATTER OF INTERPRETATION 29 (1997)	26
Gregory Parker Rogers, <i>Rethinking Yard-Man: A Return to Fundamental Contract Princi- ples in Retiree Benefits Litigation</i> , 37 Emory L.J. 1033 (1988)	20
H. Rep. No. 807, 93d Congr., 2d Sess. 60, reprinted in 1974 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 4670	6
